# High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur

### NOTIFICATION

कमांक <u>बी/1051</u> तीन-6-6/64

जबलपुर, दिनांक 22/02/2018

मध्यप्रदेश शासन, विधि और विधायी कार्य विभाग, भोपाल की अधिसूचना कमांक 3(सी)14 / 83 / 21-बी (1) दिनांक 03.9.1993 द्वारा ग्वालियर में स्थापित न्यायिक दण्डाधिकारी प्रथम श्रेणी के पीठासीन अधिकारी के रूप में श्री मानवेन्द्र प्रताप सिंह, न्यायिक दण्डाधिकारी प्रथम श्रेणी, ग्वालियर को, इस संबंध में उच्च न्यायालय द्वारा पूर्व में जारी अधिसूचनाओं को अतिष्ठित करते हुए, नीचे दी गई अनुसूची में विनिर्दिष्ट अधिनियमों द्वारा या उनके अधीन घोषित अपराधों से संबंधित मामलों के विचारण के लिए नियुक्त किया जाता है।

## अनुसूची

- खाद्य अपमिश्रण निवारण अधिनियम 1954 (क्रमांक 37 सन् 1954)
- मध्यप्रदेश म्यूनिसिपल कॉर्पोरेशन एक्ट 1956 (कमांक 23 सन् 1956)

No. <u>B/1051</u>

Jabalpur, dated 22.02.2018

Shri Manvendra Pratap Singh, Judicial Magistrate First Class, Gwalior is hereby appointed as the Presiding Officer of the Special Court of Judicial Magistrate First Class established by the State Government vide Notification of Government of M.P. Law & Legislative Affairs Department, Bhopal No. 3(C)14/83/21-B(1), dated 03.9.1993 for the trial of cases relating to offences declared by or under enactments specified in schedule below. This notification is in supersession of issued all the notifications, issued in this regard.

## SCHEDULE

- The Prevention of Food Adulteration Act, 1954 (Act No. 37 of 1954)
- The Madhya Pradesh Municipal Corporation Act, 1956 (Act No. 23 of 1956).

BY ORDER OF HONBLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

O.S.D. (D.E.)

#### Copy forwarded to;

- 1. Deputy Controller, Government Central Press, Arera Hills, Bhopal(M.P.) for publication in the next issue of Gazette of M.P.,
- 2. The Registrar cum P.P.S., High Court of M.P., Jabalpur for kind information of Hon'ble the Chief Justice,
- 3. The Registrar General, High Court of M.P., Jabalpur for kind information,
- 4. The Principal Secretary, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Department of Law & Legislative Affairs, Bhopal for information and necessary action,
- 5. The Director, M.P. State Judicial Academy, High Court of M.P., Jabalpur for information,
- 6. District and Sessions Judge, Gwalior for information and necessary action,
- 7. Shri Shri Manvendra Pratap Singh, Judicial Magistrate First Class, Gwalior for compliance,
- 8. The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation Gwalior for information and necessary action,
- 9. The Deputy Registrar, Confidential and the Section Officer, Checker, High Court of M.P. Jabalpur for information & necessary action.

10. The Registrar I.T. for necessary action in connection with uploading the same on the Website of High Court of M.P.

(Vivek Saxena)

O.S.D. (D.E.)